Non-competition agreements   278  3 years

Total identifiable intangible assets (1)   7,227

Goodwill   12,899

Total purchase price  $ 21,866

(1)  The weighted-average amortization period of all finite-lived identifiable intangible assets is 5.9 years.

Among the factors that contributed to the recognition of goodwill in this transaction were the expansion of our desktop analytical
capabilities, the expansion of our suite of products and services, and the addition of an assembled workforce. This goodwill has
been assigned to our Workforce Optimization segment, and is not deductible for income tax purposes.

Transaction costs, primarily professional fees, directly related to the acquisition of Iontas, totaled $1.2 million, including
$0.5 million incurred during the three months ended April 30, 2010, and were expensed as incurred.

The pro forma impact of the Iontas acquisition is not material to our historical consolidated operating results and is therefore not
presented. Revenues from Iontas for the three months ended April 30, 2010 were also not material.

10

Table of Contents

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Acquisition-related intangible assets consist of the following as of April 30, 2010 and January 31, 2010:

  April 30, 2010
   Accumulated
(in thousands)  Cost   Amortization  Net
Customer relationships  $ 196,121  $ (59,128)  $ 136,993
Acquired technology   60,868   (30,456)   30,412
Trade names   9,453   (8,201)   1,252
Non-competition agreements   3,694   (2,325)   1,369
Distribution network   2,440   (925)   1,515

Total  $ 272,576  $ (101,035)  $ 171,541

  January 31, 2010
   Accumulated
(in thousands)  Cost   Amortization  Net
Customer relationships  $ 198,084  $ (54,825)  $ 143,259
Acquired technology   54,629   (28,419)   26,210
Trade names   9,551   (7,989)   1,562
Non-competition agreements   3,429   (2,203)   1,226
Distribution network   2,440   (864)   1,576

Total  $ 268,133  $ (94,300)  $ 173,833

Total amortization expense recorded for acquisition-related intangible assets was $7.6 million and $8.0 million for the three
months ended April 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

Estimated future finite-lived acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense is as follows:

(in thousands)
Years Ended January 31,  Amount
2011 (Remainder of year)  $ 22,683
2012   29,325
2013   28,546
2014   23,558
2015   20,986
2016 and thereafter   46,443

Total  $ 171,541

11

Table of Contents

Goodwill activity for the three months ended April 30, 2010, in total and by reportable segment, was as follows: